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FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1999 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAW, C. 50 

1001 

CHAPTER 47 

H.P. 579 - L.D. 819 

An Act to Provide Funding for the 
Beals Island Regional Shellfish 

Hatchery 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Appropriation.  The following funds 
are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out 
the purposes of this Act. 

  1999-00 2000-01 

MARINE RESOURCES, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

Division of Community 

Resource Development 

All Other $15,000 $15,000 

Appropriates funds for the 

establishment of a grant to 

the Maine Aquaculture 

Innovation Center to 

support outreach activities 

at the Beals Island 

Regional Shellfish 

Hatchery. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 48 

H.P. 1471 - L.D. 2111 

An Act to Implement Funding the 
Recommendations of the Interagency 

Task Force on Homelessness and 
Housing Opportunities in the 

November 1997 Task Force Report 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Additional shelter operating sub-
sidy funding, 2000-2001 biennium only.  
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 
30-A, chapter 201, subchapter VII, the Maine State 
Housing Authority shall transfer an additional 
$1,000,000 in fiscal year 1999-00 and an additional 
$1,000,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 from the Housing 
Opportunities for Maine Fund to the Shelter Operating 
Subsidy program. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 49 

H.P. 1476 - L.D. 2116 

An Act to Provide Funds for a 
National World War II Memorial in 

Washington 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Appropriation.  The following funds 
are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out 
the purposes of this Act. 

  1999-00 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND 

FINANCIAL SERVICES, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

Miscellaneous Acts and 

Resolves 

All Other $109,000 

Provides funds on a one-time 
basis to the National World 
War II Memorial Fund. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 50 

H.P. 732 - L.D. 1022 

An Act to Provide Funding for the 
Advisory Commission on Women 

Veterans 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  Appropriation.  The following funds 
are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out 
the purposes of this Act. 

  1999-00 

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND 

EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

Advisory Commission on 

Women Veterans 

All Other $10,000 




